ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995
WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

SE PAW

WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

The Scottish Environment Protection Agency, in exercise of its powers under Section 41 of the
Environment Act 1995 and in accordance with Section 42 thereof HEREBY with the approval of the
Scottish Ministers, makes the following scheme of fees and charges.

1. CITATION, EXTENT, COMMENCEMENT AND REVOCATION

1.1 The Scheme shall be cited and referred to as the Waste Management Fees and Charges
(Scotland) Scheme 2015 (“the Scheme”).

1.2 The Scheme shall apply to Scotland only and shall come into force on 1 April 2015.
1.3 The Waste Management Fees and Charges (Scotland) Scheme 2014, shall cease to have
effect on 1 April 2015, insofar as it relates to any period on or after 1 April 2015.
2. INTERPRETATION
In the Scheme:
“the Act” means the Environmental Protection Act 1990;
“the 1989 Act” means the Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989;
“the 1995 Act” means the Environment Act 1995;

“application charge” means the charge payable in respect of an application for a licence
under section 36 of the Act;

“broker’s/dealer's application” means an application for the registration as a broker of
controlled waste made pursuant to regulation 30 of the 2011 Regulations;

“broker’s/dealer’s renewal application” means an application for the renewal of a
registration as a broker of controlled waste made pursuant to regulation 30 of the 2011
Regulations;

“building or demolition waste” means waste arising from works of construction (including
improvement, repair or alteration) or demolition; including waste arising from work
preparatory thereto;
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“carrier’'s application” means an application for the registration as a carrier of controlled
waste made pursuant to section 2 of the 1989 Act;

“carrier’'s renewal application” means an application for the renewal of a registration as a
carrier of controlled waste made pursuant to section 2 of the 1989 Act;

“civic amenity site” means a site provided under section 1 of the Refuse Disposal (Amenity)
Act 1978;

“converted licence” means an existing disposal licence which falls to be treated as a site
licence by virtue of section 77(2) of the Act;

“financial year” means the twelve months ending on 31 March;

“inert waste” means waste which, when disposed of in or on land, does not undergo any
significant physical, chemical or biological transformation;

“modification charge” means the charge payable in respect of an application by the licence
holder under section 37 of the Act to modify the conditions of his licence;

“the 2011 Regulations” means the Waste Management Licensing (Scotland) Regulations
2011;

“relevant application” means an application in respect of a licence for the modification of the
conditions of the licence, an application to surrender the licence or an application for the
transfer of the licence;

“special waste” means waste for which provision is made by regulations under section 62 of
the Act;

“subsistence charge” means the charge payable in respect of the subsistence of a licence;

“surrender charge” means the charge payable in respect of an application by the licence
holder under section 39 of the Act to surrender their licence;

“Table” means a Table within the Schedule to the Scheme; and

“transfer charge” means the charge payable in respect of an application under section 40 of
the Act for the transfer of a licence.

Except insofar as expressly stated herein, the Scheme shall be construed by reference to
the Interpretation Act 1978.

3. PRESCRIBED CHARGE FOR APPLICATIONS

(1) The charge payable in respect of an application for a licence or a relevant
application in respect of a licence shall be the aggregate of the sums shown in
Tables 1 to 5 (so far as applicable), subject to the following provisions of this
paragraph.

(2) The charge in respect of an application for a licence or a modification of the
conditions of a licence shall be determined by reference to the descriptions of
activities, waste and amount of waste specified or referred to in the application; and
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3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

references in the Scheme to the activities authorised by a licence, the description of
waste and the amount of waste shall be construed accordingly.

Where a site licence relates to activities falling within more than one Part of a Table
or, as the case may be, to descriptions of waste falling within more than one
paragraph of column (1) of a Table, the applicable charge shall, subject to sub-
paragraphs (4) to (6), be the highest of the charges deriving from each of those
Parts or paragraphs calculated on the basis of the total amount of waste (of
whatever description) intended to be subject under the site licence to the activity or
activities specified within the Table in question.

Where a site licence authorises both the treatment and the keeping of waste, the
charge in respect of both activities shall be the higher of the charges determined in
accordance with Table 1 and Table 2.

Where a site licence authorises both the keeping and disposal of waste by burning
in an incinerator, the charge in respect of both activities shall be determined in
accordance with Part B of Table 3.

Where a site licence authorises both the keeping and disposal of dead domestic
pets, the charge in respect of both activities shall be determined in accordance with
Part A or, as the case may be, Part B of Table 3.

The application fee is for the consideration of a duly made application for an
authorisation, licence or permit, it is not refundable in the event of either the
application being refused or withdrawn.

4. SUBSISTENCE CHARGE

(1)

(2)

()

The subsistence charge shall be payable for any financial year during which a
licence is in force and before or during which either of the following events occurs:

(a) the commencement of:
() the activities authorised by a licence (including a converted licence), or

(i)  the works necessary to comply with requirements which are imposed in
the licence (including a converted licence) and which are to be
complied with before those activities have begun, whichever is the
earlier;

or

(b) a converted licence (other than one to which sub-paragraph (a) applies) falls
to be treated as a site licence or a waste management licence.

The subsistence charge shall, subject to sub-paragraphs (3) to (10) below, be the
aggregate of the sums shown in Tables 1 to 5 (so far as applicable).

Where a site licence relates to activities falling within more than one Part of a Table
or, as the case may be, to descriptions of waste falling within more than one
paragraph of column (1) of a Table, the subsistence charge shall be the highest of
the sums deriving from each of those Parts or paragraphs calculated on the basis of
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(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

the total amount of waste (of whatever description) intended to be subject under the
site licence to the activity or activities specified within the Table in question.

Where a site licence authorises both the treatment and the keeping of waste, the
subsistence charge in respect of both activities shall be the higher of the sums
deriving from Table 1 and Table 2.

Where a site licence authorises both the keeping and disposal of waste by burning
in an incinerator, the subsistence charge in respect of both activities shall be
determined in accordance with Part B of Table 3.

Where a site licence authorises both the keeping and disposal of dead domestic
pets, the subsistence charge in respect of both activities shall be determined in
accordance with Part A or, as the case may be, Part B of Table 3. No subsistence
charge shall be levied in the case of a site licence where no charge is made for the
disposal of dead domestic pets and the disposal facility is not run as a business.

Where either of the events referred to in sub-paragraph (1) occurs after the first day
of any financial year the subsistence charge shall be reduced proportionately on a
daily basis.

Where more than one site licence is held by the same person and:

(a) a subsistence charge is payable for each of those licences under sub-
paragraph (1);

(b) the land specified in each of those licences adjoins the area specified in one
or more of the other licences;

(© each of those licences authorises the carrying on of the same activity in
relation to the same descriptions of waste; and

(d) none of those licences falls within Table 4 (licence for disposal of controlled
waste where disposal operations have ceased);

only one subsistence charge is payable in respect of those licences, which shall be
calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (9) below.

For the purposes of sub-paragraph (8) above, the subsistence charge payable in
respect of those licences shall be whichever is the lower of:

(a) the equivalent to the subsistence charge which would be payable if all the
waste to which those licences relate had been the subject of a single
licence: or

(b) the aggregate of the subsistence charges calculated for each licence
separately.

For the purposes of sub-paragraph (8) above, land specified in one of the licences
shall be treated as adjoining land specified in another of the licences
notwithstanding that the areas of land are separated by a highway.

In calculating the subsistence charge no account shall be taken of the fact that the
licence has been suspended or revoked or of any modifications or transfer of the
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(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

licence which takes effect after the first day of the financial year to which the charge
relates.

Subject to sub-paragraphs (13) and (14) below, the subsistence charge shall be
due:

(a) where either of the events referred to in sub-paragraph (1) occurs on or after
1 April 2015, the date when that event occurs;

(b) in any other case, on 1 April 2015;

and thereafter on 1 April in the financial year to which the charge relates.
SEPA shall serve notice in writing on the holder of the licence stating:
@ the date on which the subsistence charge will be due;

(b) the amount of the subsistence charge;

(© in relation to a site licence, the descriptions of activities, waste and amounts
of waste shown in the appropriate Table by reference to which the amount of
the charge has been calculated.

Where the notice required by sub-paragraph (13) is served after the date specified
in sub-paragraph (12), the subsistence charge shall not be payable until the date of
service of the notice.

Where after the payment of the subsistence charge a licence is surrendered, SEPA
shall repay to the licence holder an amount equivalent to x/365ths of the
subsistence charge, where x is the number of days from the date immediately
following the date of the issue of the Certificate of Completion under section 39 of
the Act to the end of the financial year.

Where after the payment of the subsistence charge an activity is exempted from
waste management licensing by virtue of Regulations 17 and 23 of the Waste
Management Licensing (Scotland) Regulations 2011 (exemptions from waste
management licensing in the case of an exempt activity falling within paragraph
45(1) or (2) of Schedule 1 to those Regulations), SEPA shall repay to the licence
holder the amount of the charge paid under Regulation 24 of those Regulations and
as set down at sub-paragraph 6(1) of the Scheme.

5. PRESCRIBED CHARGES FOR CARRIERS’ APPLICATIONS, CARRIERS’ RENEWAL
APPLICATIONS, BROKERS’/DEALERS’ APPLICATIONS AND BROKERS’ RENEWAL
APPLICATIONS

The charges payable in respect of carriers’ applications, carriers’ renewal applications,
brokers’ applications and brokers’ renewal applications shall be those set out in (a) to (g)

below:

(@)

subject to sub-paragraph (c) below, a carrier’s application, £187
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(b)
(€)
(d)
(€)
(f)

9

subject to sub-paragraphs (c) and (g) below, a broker’s/dealer’s application, £187
a combined carrier’s application and broker’s/dealer’s application, £187

subject to sub-paragraph (f) below, a carrier’s renewal application, £129

subject to sub-paragraph (f) below, a broker’s/dealer’s renewal application, £129

a combined carrier’s renewal application and broker’s/dealer’s renewal application,
£129;

a broker’s/dealer's application by a person already registered as a carrier of
controlled waste, £50

6. PRESCRIBED CHARGES FOR REGISTRATION OF EXEMPTIONS AND PAYMENT OF
ANNUAL CHARGES BY SCRAP METAL DEALERS AND VEHICLE DISMANTLERS

(1)

(2)

The registration charge payable pursuant to Regulation 23(2)(e) of the 2011
Regulations with effect from 1 April, 2015 shall be £795

The annual charge payable pursuant to Regulation 24 (1) (c¢) of the 2011
Regulations with effect from 1 April, 2015 shall be £296

7. LIABILITY TO PAY THE CHARGES

(1)

)

3)

The persons set out below shall be liable to pay the charges payable under the
Scheme:

@) in respect of an application for a licence, a relevant application, an
application referred to in paragraph 5 or 6(1) of the Scheme, the person
making that application; or

(b) in respect of the subsistence charge, the holder of the licence in respect of
which the charge is payable; or

(© in respect of the charges referred to in paragraph 6(2) of the Scheme, the
establishment or undertaking registered as exempt pursuant to Regulation
23 (2) (e) of the 2011 Regulations.

Charges under the Scheme shall be levied in accordance with sections 41 and 42 of
the 1995 Act. With effect from 1 April 2016 and on every anniversary thereof, SEPA
may increase all charges and fees under the Scheme annually in line with increases
in the Office for National Statistics measures of inflation as at 30" September in the
immediately preceding year. Fees and charges shall be rounded up to the nearest
pound sterling.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, SEPA reserves the right to increase charges to
recover costs fully as necessary and in order to fulfil its statutory duties under the
1995 Act.
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8. METHODS OF PAYMENT
Payment of fees and of charges under the Scheme shall be:

e By cheque, made payable to "The Scottish Environment Protection Agency" and
endorsed "A/C Payee Only"; or

o By BACS transfer, Sort Code: 83-34-00, Account No: 00137187 or such other account
as SEPA may from time to time determine. Please note application fees cannot be paid
by BACS.

e By Credit or Debit Card, by telephone to SEPA offices or on completion of the
appropriate form included with application forms/invoices.
Please note that payment made by credit cards will attract a variable surcharge.

9. DECISIONS UNDER THE SCHEME

Where under the Scheme provision is made for anything to be assessed, agreed,
determined, certified or otherwise decided by SEPA, such decision may be given on its
behalf by the Chief Executive or other nominated officer for the purpose.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF these presents typewritten on this and the six preceding pages
are executed for and on behalf of SEPA by Professor James Crowe Curran
(subscribing his usual signature James C Curran), Chief Executive, at Stirling on the
Thirty First March, Two Thousand and Fifteen in the presence of Margaret McLean,
Personal Assistant.
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Stirling 28 March, 2015

This is the Schedule referred to in the foregoing Waste Management Fees and Charges
(Scotland) Scheme 2015 dated and executed of even date herewith.

SCHEDULE: WASTE REGULATION

TABLE 1: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

1. In this table:

“Licence” means a site Licence which authorises, or which if granted or modified in
accordance with the application will authorise, the treatment of controlled waste; and “the
amount of waste” means the maximum annual amount in tonnes of waste which under the

Licence:
(@) may be received at the site for treatment; or
(b) may be treated at the site where it was produced.
2. This table has the following parts:
PART ACTIVITY AUTHORISED BY LICENCE
Part A The treatment of Waste for the purposes of recycling.
Part B The treatment of Waste for any other purpose
PART A
THE TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR THE PURPOSES OF RECYCLING
Description of Waste Amount of Waste Application| Subsistence| Modification| Surrender| Transfer
fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (£) Fee (E)
Any controlled waste which is
special waste other than: (i) < 5000 tonnes 1,900 4,667 1,181 2,194 338
(i) the contents of motor vehicle
batteries; or (i) =5000 < 25000 tonnes 2,403 5,959 1,181 2,194 338
(ii) special waste which forms part of
or is contained in, a waste motor (iii) = 25000 < 75000 2,954 7,345 1,181 2,194 338
vehicle and was necessary for the tonnes
normal operation of the vehicle; or
(iii) bonded asbestos; or (iv) =75000 tonnes 3,840 9,747 1,181 2,194 338
(iv) (for Subsistence Charges only)
special waste which has been newly
defined as special waste by the
Special Waste Amendment
(Scotland) Regulations 2004 where
the waste concerned was previously
permitted prior to 1% April 2005.
(b) Any household or commercial (i) < 5000 tonnes 1,562 2,539 887 1,774 338
waste except: (i) scrap metal (if) = 5000 < 25000 tonnes 1,943 3,420 887 1,774 338
(i) waste motor vehicles (iif) 2 25000 < 75000 tonnes 2,403 3,834 887 1,774 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 3,082 5,035 887 1,774 338
(c) Any controlled waste not (i) < 5000 tonnes 1,138 1,526 759 1,350 338
covered within sub paragraphs (a) (if) = 5000 < 25000 tonnes 1,438 2,080 759 1,350 338
and (b) (iif) 2 25000 < 75000 tonnes 1,857 2,725 759 1,350 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 2,364 3,649 759 1,350 338
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APPENDIX D: WASTE REGULATION

PART B

THE TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

Annual Inspection Fee Amount of Waste Application | Subsistence| Modification| Surrender| Transfer
Description of Waste fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (£) Fee (£)
(@ Any controlled waste which is (i) < 5000 tonnes 5,357 11,963 3,252 6,076 338
special waste other than (ii) = 5000 < 25000 tonnes 6,794 15,472 3,252 6,076 338
bonded asbestos. (iii) = 25000 < 75000 tonnes 8,227 18,891 3,252 6,076 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 10,663 25,126 3,252 6,076 338
(b) Household or commercial (i) <5000 tonnes 2,194 3,140 1,438 2,617 338
waste. (i) =5000 < 25000 tonnes 2,827 4,063 1,438 2,617 338
(iii) 225000 < 75000 tonnes 3,545 5,034 1,438 2,617 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 4,598 6,697 1,438 2,617 338
(c)  Any controlled waste not (i) <5000 tonnes 1,984 2,033 1,181 2,194 338
covered within sub paragraphs (i) =5000 < 25000 tonnes 2,658 2,772 1,181 2,194 338
(iii) = 25000 < 75000 tonnes 2,997 3,649 1,181 2,194 338
(a) and (b) above. (iv) 275000 tonnes 3,880 4,852 1,181 2,194 338
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TABLE 2: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

Licence For the KEEPING OF CONTROLLED WASTE IN OR ON LAND

1. In this table:
“Licence” means a site Licence which authorises, or which if granted or modified in
accordance with the application will authorise, the keeping of controlled waste;:
“amount of waste” means the maximum annual amount in tonnes of waste which under the
Licence:

(a) may be received at the site for keeping; or

(b) may be kept at the site where it was produced.

2. This table has the following parts:
PART ACTIVITY AUTHORISED BY LICENCE
Part A The keeping of Waste for any purpose at the site where it was
produced.
Part B The keeping of Waste for the purpose of recycling at a civic
amenity site.
Part C The keeping of Waste for the purpose of recycling at a site not
falling into Part A or B of this table.
Part D The keeping of Waste at a civic amenity site for a purpose other
than recycling.
Part E The keeping of Waste for any purpose other than recycling at a site
not falling under part A or B of this table.
PART A

THE KEEPING OF WASTE FOR ANY PURPOSE AT THE SITE WHERE IT WAS PRODUCED

Application | Subsistence | Modification| Surrender| Transfer
Description of Waste Amount of Waste fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (E) Fee (E) Fee (£)
(a) Any controlled waste (i) <500 tonnes 633 231 381 675 338
(i) =500 < 2500 tonnes 887 464 381 675 338
(iii) =2500 1,138 693 381 675 338

10
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PART B

THE KEEPING OF WASTE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECYCLING AT A CIVIC AMENITY SITE

Annual Inspection Fee Application | Subsistence | Modification| Surrender| Transfer
Description of Waste Amount of Waste fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (£) Fee (£)
(@ Any controlled waste which is
special waste other than:- (i) <2500 tonnes 1,646 3,140 801 1,520 338
(i) the contents of motor vehicle | (i) =2500 < 7500 tonnes 2,027 4,063 801 1,520 338
batteries; or (ii) = 7500 2,573 5,357 801 1,520 338
(i)  special waste which forms part of
or is contained in, a waste motor
vehicle and was necessary for the
normal operation of the vehicle; or
(i)  bonded asbestos
(b) Any household waste including
asbestos waste from domestic | (i) < 2500 tonnes 843 1,432 465 970 338
property  produced by the | (i) 22500 < 7500 tonnes 1,097 1,848 465 970 338
householder during the normal | (iii) =7500 1,393 2,498 465 970 338
course of enjoying the dwelling,
other than
(i)  the contents of motor  vehicle
batteries; or
(i)  special waste which forms part of
or is contained in, a waste motor
vehicle and was necessary for the
normal operation of the vehicle.
(c) Any controlled waste not covered | (i) < 2500 tonnes 1,393 2,126 759 1,350 338
within sub paragraphs (a) and (b) | (i) 22500 < 7500 tonnes 1,731 2,772 759 1,350 338
above. (ii) = 7500 2,235 3,694 759 1,350 338

11
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PART C

THE KEEPING OF WASTE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECYCLING AT A SITE NOT COVERED
BY PART A OR B OF THIS TABLE

Annual Inspection Fee Application | Subsistence | Modification| Surrender| Transfer
Description of Waste Amount of Waste fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (£) Fee (£)
(& Any controlled waste which
is special waste other than: (i) < 5,000 tonnes 1,520 2,587 887 1,606 338
(i) = 5,000 < 25,000 tonnes 1,689 3,140 887 1,606 338
0] the contents of motor vehicle | (ii) = 25,000 < 75,000 2,068 4,063 887 1,606 338
batteries; or (iv) = 75,000 tonnes 2,617 5,357 887 1,606 338
(i)  special waste which forms
part of or is contained in, a
waste motor vehicle and
was necessary for the
normal operation of the
vehicle; or
(i)  bonded asbestos
(b) Any controlled waste not | () < 5,000 tonnes 1,012 1,324 759 1,350 338
covered within sub | (i) = 5,000 < 25,000 tonnes 1,393 2,126 759 1,350 338
paragraph (a) above. (i) =z 25,000 < 75,000 1,731 2,772 759 1,350 338
(iv) = 75,000 tonnes 2,235 3,694 759 1,350 338

12
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PART D

THE KEEPING OF WASTE AT A CIVIC AMENITY SITE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
RECYCLING

Annual Inspection Fee Application | Subsistence| Modification| Surrender| Transfer
Description of Waste Amount of Waste fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (E) | Fee (E)
(@ Any controlled Waste which is
special waste other than bonded. (i) <2,500 tonnes 3,840 10,346 2,027 3,292 338
(ii) 22,500 < 7,500 tonnes 4,768 13,533 2,027 3,292 338
(iii) 27,500 tonnes 5,993 17,966 2,027 3,292 338
(b)  Any household waste including (i) <2500 tonnes 1,731 1,895 887 1,857 338
asbestos waste from domestic (ii) 22500 <7500 tonnes 2,152 2,494 887 1,857 338
property produced by the (iii) = 7500 tonnes 2,701 3,278 887 1,857 338

householder during the normal
course of enjoying the dwelling.

(c) Any controlled waste not covered (i) < 2500 tonnes 2,617 4,157 1,438 2,617 338
within paragraphs (a) and (b) above. | (ii) 2 2500 <7500 tonnes 3,460 6,005 1,438 2,617 338
(iii) 27500 tonnes 4,430 7,991 1,438 2,617 338

13
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SCHEDULE: WASTE REGULATION

TABLE 2: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

PART E

THE KEEPING OF WASTE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN RECYCLING AT A SITE NOT
COVERED BY PART A OR D OF THIS TABLE

Annual Inspection Fee Application| Subsistence| Modification| Surrender| Transfer
Description of Waste Amount of Waste fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (£) Fee (£)
(@ Any controlled waste which is (i) < 5000 tonnes 2,954 7,067 2,027 3,292 338
special waste other than (i) =5000 <25,000 tonnes 3,840 10,346 2,027 3,292 338
bonded asbestos. (iii) 225000 < 75000 tonnes 4,768 13,533 2,027 3,292 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 5,993 17,966 2,027 3,292 338
(b)  Any building or demolition (i) <5000 tonnes 1,012 1,525 759 1,393 338
waste or inert waste. (if) 25000 < 25000 tonnes 1,438 2,494 759 1,393 338
(iii) = 25000 < 75000 tonnes 1,814 3,927 759 1,393 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 2,279 5,267 759 1,393 338
(c) Any controlled waste not (i) <5000 tonnes 1,900 2,910 1,438 2,617 338
covered within sub paragraphs | (ii) 25000 < 25000 tonnes 2,617 4,157 1,438 2,617 338
(a) and (b) above. (iii) = 25000 <75000 tonnes 3,460 6,005 1,438 2,617 338
(iv) = 75000 tonnes 4,430 7,991 1,438 2,617 338

14
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SCHEDULE: WASTE REGULATION

TABLE 3: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

Licence for the Disposal of Controlled Waste in or on Land

1.

3.

In this table —

“Licence” means a site Licence which authorises, or which if granted or modified in
accordance with the application will authorise, the disposal of controlled waste; and
“incinerator” means an incinerator which is not covered by Section 5.1 of Schedule 1 to the
Pollution Prevention and Control (Scotland) Regulations 2012.

“amount of waste” in Part A means the maximum annual amount in tonnes of waste which
under the Licence:

(a) may be received at the site for disposal ; or
(b) may be disposed of at the site where it was produced

“amount of waste” in Part B means the maximum annual amount in kilograms of waste
which under the Licence may be fed into the incinerator per hour.

In part A column (4) (the subsistence charge) does not apply where:

(a) the Licence has been revoked under section 38(3) or 42(6)(a) of the Act so far as it
authorises the disposal of controlled waste subject to requirements which continue
to bind the Licence holder: or

(b) post closure inspections in respect of the entire site began before the
commencement of the financial year immediately preceding the financial year to
which the charge relates.

This table has the following parts

PART ACTIVITY AUTHORISED BY LICENCE
Part A The disposal of Waste other than burning in an incinerator.
Part B The disposal of Waste by burning in an incinerator.

15



ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995

WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

APPENDIX D: WASTE REGULATION

TABLE 3: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

PART A

THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE OTHER THAN BY BURNING IN AN INCINERATOR

Application | Subsistence | Modification | Transfer

Annual Inspection Fee Amount of Waste Fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee(£)

Description of Waste

(&) Waste which consists of special (i) < 25000 tonnes 6,288 9,005 3,712 338
waste other than bonded (ii) = 25000 <75000 tonnes 9,495 16,997 3,712 338
asbestos (iii) = 75000 tonnes 11,899 22,587 3,712 338

(b)  Any combination of special waste | (i) < 25000 tones 7,554 12,008 4,683 338
other than bonded asbestos and (i) =25000 <75000 tonnes 12,447 24,296 4,683 338
other controlled waste which (iii) = 75000 <150000 tonnes 15,822 32,331 4,683 338
under the Licence may be (iv) = 150000 tonnes 21,899 47,713 4,683 338
disposed of together.

(¢) Any inert waste not covered (i) <5000 tonnes 1,606 3,003 1,393 338
within sub paragraphs (a) and (b) | (ii) =5000 tonnes <75000 tonnes 2,194 4,342 1,393 338
above. (iii) = 25000 tonnes <75000 tonnes 3,123 7,206 1,393 338

(iv) = 75000 tonnes 3,965 9,606 1,393 338

(d)  Any industrial waste not falling (i) < 25000 tonnes 3,588 6,005 1,984 338
within sub-paragraphs (a) and (c) (ii) = 25000 tonnes <75000 tonnes 4,937 9,606 1,984 338
above. (iii) = 75000 tonnes 6,102 12,747 1,984 338

(e) Waste which consists only of (i) >O0tonnes 424 231 168 338
dead domestic pets

()  Any controlled waste not falling (i) < 25000 tonnes 5,825 8,913 3,123 338
within sub-paragraphs (a) to (e) (i) =25000 tonnes <75000 tonnes 7,596 13,394 3,123 338
above. (i) = 75000 tonnes 9,327 17,829 3,123 338

PART B
THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE BY BURNING IN AN INCINERATOR
Description of Waste Amount of Waste Application | Subsistence | Modification | Surrender | Transfer
Fee (£) Charge (£) Fee (£) Fee (£) Fee (£)
(a) Any controlled waste. (i) <50 kilograms 1,266 1,293 507 381 338
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ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995

WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

SCHEDULE: WASTE REGULATION

TABLE 4: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

Licence for the Disposal of Controlled Waste in or on Land where Post Closure Inspections
in respect of the Entire Site have commenced

1.

In this table:-

“Licence” means a site Licence which authorises the disposal of controlled waste, where:

(b) inthe case of the subsistence charge:

(i) the Licence has been revoked under section 38(3) or 42(6)(a) of the Act or section
41(6) of the 1995 Act so far as it authorises the disposal of controlled waste,
subject to requirements which continue to bind the Licence holder; or

(i) post closure inspections in respect of the entire site began before the
commencement of the financial year immediately preceding the financial year to
which the charge relates;

“amount of waste” in Part A means the aggregate amount in tonnes of waste disposed
of at the site under Licence, whether before or after the relevant appointed day for
Licences or by virtue of a resolution under section 11 of the Control of Pollution Act
1974 or under section 54 of the Act.

@ 2 (3 4 (5) (6)
Description of Waste Amount of Waste Subsistence Surrender Modification | Transfer
Charge(£) Fee(£) Fee(£) Fee(£E)
@) Waste which consists of special | (i) <250000 tonnes 1,062 5,655 3,712 338
waste other than bonded | (ii) = 250000 < 1000000 tonnes 1,341 7,427 3,712 338
asbestos. (iii) = 1000000 tonnes 1,755 9,157 3,712 338
(b) Any combination of special waste | (i) <250000 tonnes 1,156 5,950 4,683 338
other than bonded asbestos | (ii) = 250000 < 1000000 tonnes 1,570 7,764 4,683 338
and other controlled waste which | (iii) = 1000000 < 2500000 1,895 9,578 4,683 338
under the Licence may be | (iv))=2500000 tonnes 2,539 11,859 4,683 338
disposed of together
c) Any inert waste not covered within | (i) < 50000 tonnes 418 1,562 1,393 338
subparagraphs (a) and (b) (ii) = 50000 < 250000 tonnes 508 1,857 1,393 338
(i) ) = 250000 < 1000000 tonnes 647 2,573 1,393 338
(iv) = 1000000 tonnes 877 3,207 1,393 338
(d) Any industrial waste not falling | (i) <250000 tonnes 693 3,965 1,984 338
within sub-paragraphs (a) and (c) | (ii) = 250000 < 1000000 tonnes 970 5,486 1,984 338
above (iii) = 1000000 tonnes 1,293 6,836 1,984 338
(e) Waste which consists only of dead | (i) > 0 tonnes 231 465 168 338
domestic pets.
U) Any controlled waste not falling | (i) <250000 tonnes 877 5,105 3,123 338
within sub paragraphs (a) to (e) (i) = 250000 < 1000000 tonnes 1,203 6,581 3,123 338
(ii) = 1000000 tonnes 1,570 7,974 3,123 338
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ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995
WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

SCHEDULE: WASTE REGULATION

TABLE 5: WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES (SCOTLAND) SCHEME 2015

MOBILE PLANT LICENCE

@ 2 (3 (O]
Application Subsistence Modification Transfer
Fee (£) Charge (£) fee (£) Fee (£)

4,264 7,852 1,562 338

This Schedule, comprising of this and the previous ten pages, constitute the Schedule
referred to in the Waste Management Fees and Charges (Scotland) Scheme 2015.
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